
 

www.aigroup.com.au     1 

 

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK:NEW SOUTH WALES 

NSW state economy and state budget 2019-20 

NSW’s Treasurer, Dominic Perrottet, delivered the NSW State Budget for 2019-20 on 18th June 2019. The 

Government expects a surplus of $802 million in 2019-20, with surpluses averaging $1.7 billion over each of the four 

years to 2022-23. Net debt is projected to rise from negative $8.8 billion in June 2019 (that is, net savings) to $38.6 

billion by June 2023, as NSW continues its substantial infrastructure investment program.  

The NSW economy is expected to grow by 2.25% in 2019-20 and then accelerate slightly to 2.5% p.a. in each of the 

three years to 2022-23. 

In this year’s budget, the Government has announced infrastructure spending of $93 billion over the four years to 2022-

23 across hospitals, schools, water supply, emergency services, rail and roads. 

The Budget commits to a new NSW Economic Blueprint to identify economic growth opportunities and a pathway for 

capitalising on them. It will also commence a formal Review of Federal Financial Relations from a state government 

perspective. Ai Group is strongly supportive of this review. As outlined in our pre-Budget Statement, NSW is Australia’s 

largest state (in terms of its economy and population) and so the NSW Government should be a national leader in the 

campaign on genuine and comprehensive tax reform, at both state and federal levels, to meet the needs of a modern 

economy and underpin the wellbeing of the community. 

Ai Group’s media release for the State Budget can be found here. 

Budget measures for business and industry 

On the revenue side, the Government’s payroll tax changes will include: 

• As announced in the 2018-19 Budget, the tax-free threshold for payroll tax will increase from $850,000 (total 

annual payroll expenditure) in 2018-19 to $900,000 in 2019-20, $950,000 in 2020-21 and $1 million in 2021-22. It 

is estimated that this year’s increase in the payroll tax threshold will save NSW businesses a total of $187 million, 

with further threshold increases over the next two years providing savings of $571 million. 

• monthly payroll tax returns from 1 July 2019 will be replaced with a single annual return for businesses with payroll 

tax liabilities of up to $20,000 per year. 

• from 1 July 2019, pre-set monthly payments will be enabled for businesses with liabilities between $20,000 and 

$150,000 per year, freeing them from the need to prepare detailed calculations each month. 

• all businesses will have an extra week to submit their annual payroll tax reconciliation. 

New or extended NSW Government support measures for business and industry will include: 

• $350 million additional funding to the Farm Innovation Fund (a total of $1 billion) to provide concessional loans 

to support rural communities affected by the drought;  

• $400 million in capital funding from the $4.2 billion Snowy Hydro Legacy Fund for the Regional Digital 

Connectivity Program to provide mobile black spot towers and data centres to improve internet connectivity and 

reliability in NSW regions; 

• $30 million over four years to co-fund new on-demand clean energy projects with the private sector through the 

Emerging Energy program. This includes $10 million to pilot initiatives to recycle and re-use materials in solar 

panels and battery systems; 

• $12.5 million over five years to establish a Nuclear Medicine and Technology Hub at Lucas Heights in partnership 

with the Australian Nuclear Science and Technology Organisation, to develop cutting edge medical treatments; 

and 

• $6.6 billion over four years to establish the Western Sydney Start-up Hub. 

http://www.aigroup.com.au/
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In a measure to provide cost relief for regular road toll users, the Budget introduces from 1 July 2019, half priced vehicle 

registration for drivers who spend $15 or more per week on road tolls. Drivers who spend $25 or more a week on tolls 

will continue to receive free vehicle registration. 

NSW Government infrastructure program 

The Budget provides for $27.7 billion in capital spending (general government funding and capital spending by 

government-owned corporations) in 2019-20 and $93.0 billion over the four years to 2022-23 (see table 1 and chart 1). 

There is a strong focus on investment in transport infrastructure, with spending on road and rail projects totalling $55.6 

billion over the next four years. This includes $6.4 billion towards accelerating the delivery of Sydney Metro and more 

than $2.0 billion for the planning and pre-construction of the North South Metro Rail Link that will connect to the new 

Western Sydney Airport, with construction expected to start in 2021. 

Funding allocations for transport projects comprise almost 60% of the NSW Government’s capital investment over the 

next four years (table 1). This accounts for both general government sector funding and public non-financial 

corporations, such as Sydney Water. There is also a significant funding allocation for health capital works ($9.6 billion 

over the forward estimates) and education and skills infrastructure ($7.8 billion over the forward estimates). The 

education budget will build eight new schools and significantly upgrade a further 32 schools. Two new high schools will 

be built in Bungendore and Jerrabomberra and planning will commence for a high school in Marsden Park. $449 million 

is allocated to speeding up the existing school maintenance backlog by July 2020. 

Table 1: State capital spending by Government ‘cluster’ 

Cluster(a) (b) 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
Four year 

total 

 $m $m $m $m       $m           % 

Transport 16,587 13,245 14,108 11,618  55,568       59.7 

Health(d) 2,727 2,652 2,003 1,590    8,972         9.6 

Education 2,366 2,182 1,676 1,040    7,265         7.8 

Stronger Communities 1,262 1,173 400 411    3,247         3.5 

Premier’s Cluster 826 805 452 330    2,414         2.6 

Planning, Industry and Environment 787 536 495 371    2,190         2.4 

Customer Service 335 190 86 78       689         0.7 

Other Public Non-Financial Corporations(c) 2,341 2,536 2,709 2,788  10,374       11.2 

Other 497 530 741 548    2,316         2.5 

Total (e) 27,739 23,849 22,671 18,775  93,034     100.0 

Source: NSW Treasury 

Notes: 
(a)  Clusters are reported to align with new Machinery of Government changes announced in April 2019 which take effect from 1 July 2019.  
(b)  Numbers in the table are on an eliminated Government sector basis. This table does not agree with individual agencies reporting which is done   

on an uneliminated basis. 
(c)  Excludes transport agencies which are reported as part of the Transport cluster, and mainly comprise energy, water and property agencies. 
(d)  Health spending on capital is forecast to total $10.1 billion over the four years to 2022-23. Table 1 does not include minor capital spending for 

the construction of health projects which fall below a capitalisation threshold and is not reported as capital expenditure. 
(e)  Spending excludes capital expenditure by public financial corporations. 

Key infrastructure projects include: 

• $6.4 billion over four years to accelerate the construction of the Sydney Metro West; 

• $2.0 billion over four years to commence construction of the NSW Government and Federal Government funded 

North South Metro Rail Link to connect the new Western Sydney Airport. Construction is due to start in 2021; 

• $1.6 billion in 2019-20 and $4.1 billion over the next four years towards the WestConnex motorway. This includes 

funding for the M4-M5 link main tunnels and Rozelle Interchange project awarded last year; 

• $780 million (estimated total cost) to progress the redevelopment of the John Hunter Health and Innovation 

Precinct, due for completion in 2026;  

• $619 million (estimated total cost) for the Stage 2 redevelopment of the Children’s Hospital at Westmead, due 

http://www.aigroup.com.au/
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for completion in 2027; 

• $917 million over the next four years in additional funding for new and upgraded schools; 

• $500 million for the Fixing Country Bridges program; 

• $450 million over four years for the removal of 12 Pinch Points to address traffic congestion; 

• $295 million over four years for the regional fast rail network, including identifying an improved alignment north of 

Mittagong, duplication of track between Berry and Gerringong, development of a new alignment between Sydney 

and Woy Woy, and planning work to improve the Central West Route through Lithgow, Bathurst, and Orange; 

• $250 million (estimated total cost) for the redevelopment of the Griffith Base Hospital, due for completion in 2024; 

• An additional $99 million over four years (as part of a total $695.0 million commitment) to ease traffic congestion 

through smart technology, including intelligent traffic light installations, planning for a smart motorway upgrade on 

the M1 between Gosford and Sydney, digital parking, clearway signs and new drones; 

• $29.3 million for new and upgraded social housing ($106.9 million over four years) and; 

• $24.2 million to maintain and repair existing social housing ($99.2 million over four years). 

Chart 1: General Government infrastructure funding, 2006-07 to 2022-23 

 

Source: NSW Treasury 

Investing in the Regions 

In recognition of regional NSW’s key role in the state economy, the Government is undertaking significant infrastructure 

investments in regional NSW. This includes a drought relief package of $1.8 billion including $355 million to extend 

critical drought assistance measures for rural communities. 

An additional $100 million will be committed in the 2019-20 Budget to the NSW Regional Growth Fund, taking total 

funding for this program to $1.7 billion. This Fund is investing in essential infrastructure and local facilities. Over $1.0 

billion from this Fund has been committed to 1,386 regional projects over the past two years, with more projects in the 

pipeline (see table 2). 
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Table 2: Regional Growth Fund initiatives 

Programs Number of projects 

Growing Local Economies(a) 31 

Regional Growth – Environment Tourism Fund ($300.0 million) 49 

Regional Communities Development Fund ($100.0 million) 16 

Resources for Regions (Round 5 and 6 - $78.2 million) 20 

Connecting Country Communities Fund ($50 million) 111 

Stronger Country Communities Fund ($400 million) 1,001 

Regional Sports Fund ($100.0 million) 21 

Regional Cultural Fund ($100.0 million) 136 

Doppler Radar Network 1 

Total 1,386 

Source: NSW Treasury 

Notes: 
(a)  This includes $170 million for the Drought Infrastructure Package and $40 million from Restart NSW as part of $50 million for the World-Class 

Food and Fibre program.  

 

Individual infrastructure commitments in the Budget for regional locations include: 

• $2.8 billion over four years for the Regional Rail Fleet Project for the design, construction and on-going 

maintenance of the new regional rail fleet, including the new maintenance facility in Dubbo; 

• $2.5 billion over four years for the first stages of the duplication of the Great Western Highway between 

Katoomba and Lithgow; 

• $1.5 billion over the four years to continue the Pacific Highway Upgrade Program which is now 81 per cent 

complete; 

• $960 million for new upgrades to the Princes Highway between Nowra and the Victorian border; 

• $812 million in 2019-20 to continue delivery of the $1.8 billion New Intercity Fleet; 

• $400 million over four years for the Regional Digital Connectivity Program to provide black spot towers and data 

centres to improve internet connectivity, speeds and reliability in regional areas; 

• $387 million for the Central Coast Highway duplication; 

• An additional $322 million over four years as part of an additional $960 million commitment to upgrade the Princes 

Highway between Nowra and the Victorian border; 

• An additional $268 million over four years out of a $2.5 billion election commitment to duplicate the Great Western 

Highway between Katoomba and Lithgow; 

• $168.7 million over four years for the Newcastle Inner City Bypass from Rankin Park to Jesmond; 

• Major spending on regional hospitals including: Tweed (est. $582 million), Shellharbour (est. $378.6 million), Dubbo 

(est. $241.3 million) and the redevelopment of the Griffith Base Hospital (est. $250 million);  

• $65 million from 2020-21 to 2022-23 to build new police stations in Bega, Goulburn and the Jindabyne area; 

• $61.7 million over four years to construct eight new TAFE Connected Learning Centres in regional locations, 

including Byron Bay, Nelson Bay, Bateman’s Bay, Jindabyne, Nambucca Heads, Hay, Cobar and West Wyalong; 

• $35 million from 2020-21 to 2022-23 to build a new state-of-the-art police and education facility at Dubbo; and 

• $8 million over four years to establish at least another five Country Universities Centres. 

  

http://www.aigroup.com.au/
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Western Sydney Growth Initiatives 

The NSW Budget includes investment in a range of initiatives that focus on Western Sydney, including skills 

development and delivering enhancements to health care, recreational facilities and the rejuvenation of town centres. 

As part of the Government’s aim of supporting employment and business growth in Western Sydney, $6.6 million will 

be invested over four years to establish the ‘Western Sydney Start-up Hub’ to provide subsidised work spaces and 

programs for business start-ups, due to open after 1 July 2020. 

Other Western Sydney initiatives from the 2019-20 Budget include: 

• $631 million in 2019-20 towards road upgrades to support the Western Sydney Airport, totalling $1.7 billion over 

the forward estimates; 

• $561 million in 2019-20 towards Parramatta Light Rail Stage 1, linking Westmead and Carlingford through the 

Parramatta CBD; 

• $404 million towards upgrading the Northern Road between Narellan and Penrith; 

• $286.4 million in 2019-20 (as part of a total $832.3 million project) for Stage 1 of the Westmead Hospital 

Redevelopment; 

• $196.2 million in 2019-20 (as part of a total $550 million project) for the Nepean Hospital and integrated ambulatory 

services Redevelopment; 

• $108.3 million in 2019-20 (as part of a total $632 million project) for Stage 2 of the Campbelltown Hospital 

Redevelopment (including Mental Health and South West Paediatric services); 

• $107.4 million for 2019-20 on the M4 Smart Motorway, a motorway management system, being introduced on the 

M4 Motorway between Parramatta and Penrith to increase trip reliability and improve road safety; 

• $80 million over four years to deliver a new TAFE super campus in the Western Sydney Construction Hub located 

close to the Western Sydney Airport; 

• $41.4 million in 2019-20 (as part of a total $740 million project) for the Liverpool Health and Academic Precinct; 

and 

• $34.9 million in 2019-20 (as part of a total $655.2 million project) for the Stage 2 of the Blacktown and Mount 

Druitt Hospitals Expansion. 

Government measures for workforce skills and training 

A key priority for NSW businesses is ensuring the state (and crucially, its VET system) is able to meet the current and 

future skill needs of industry. The Budget rightly identifies this as a key driver of productivity. NSW requires a workforce 

that is solidly trained in school and beyond, including in STEM skills, innovative thinking, capability and employability. 

The Australian Department of Jobs and Small Business forecasts that the Health Care and Social Assistance industry 

will account for the largest share of NSW’s employment growth over the next five years (up by 85,500) with the ongoing 

roll-out of the National Disability Insurance Scheme (NDIS) adding to public sector and healthcare employment. This 

industry is already the largest employer in NSW and nationally. The second largest industry of growth is projected to 

be the construction sector, which is projected to increase employment by 41,000 over the next five years with solid 

levels of infrastructure work supporting job gains on an aggregate construction industry basis. (see chart 2). 

The NSW Budget allocates $20.4 billion towards education and training in 2019-20, up by 15.5% from estimated 

education expenditure in 2018-19. Key education funding initiatives in 2019-20 include:  

• From 1 January 2020, an additional 100,000 fee-free TAFE and VET course places across the State. This will be 

made up of 70,000 new fee-free course places for young job- seekers commencing traineeships and 30,000 free 

TAFE places for mature-aged workers seeking to retrain or re-enter the workforce; 

• An additional 4,600 teachers to be recruited across NSW government schools to meet population growth and 

provide targeted support to students most in need; 

• $5.9 million to provide on-line courses for women to build their financial literacy and business start-up skills, together 

http://www.aigroup.com.au/
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with mentoring, networking and coaching opportunities, commencing from January 2020; 

• $34 million over two years to establish a pilot program for two senior secondary vocational schools in Western 

Sydney and the North Coast for trade occupations; and 

• ‘Productivity Bootcamps’ will be expanded to two new sites in Western Sydney and the South Coast to provide 

subsidised training for help young people entering the construction industry. 

Chart 2: NSW projected employment growth by industry, five years to May 2023 

 

Source: Department of Jobs and Small Business, 2018 Employment Projections for the five years to May 2023. 

NSW Budget revenue, expenditure, balance and debt 

Revenue to the NSW Government is expected to grow by an average of 3.2% p.a. over the four years to 2022-23 

(nominal average annual growth). Revenue growth over the next four years is expected to be supported by moderate 

growth in taxation (4.1% p.a.). This will include: 

• Land transfer revenue (stamp duty) is expected to increase by 5.2% p.a. in the four years to 2022-23, reflecting a 

forecast recovery in the number of housing market transactions, and a return to positive house price growth in 

2019-20.   

• Payroll tax, which is the state’s largest source of taxation revenue is expected to grow at an average annual rate 

of 4.6% p.a. in the four years to 2022-23 underpinned by forecasts of solid employment growth and a stronger 

contribution from higher wages.  

• a forecast of 4.5% p.a. average annual rate of increase in GST revenue.  

Highlighting the volatility in revenue sources and the pressures on revenue growth, the Government has revised down 

http://www.aigroup.com.au/
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its revenue forecasts since the 2019 pre-election budget update, for 2018-19 to 2021-22. Compared to previous 

forecasts, GST revenue will be $2.3 billion lower (due to revisions to the GST pool), transfer duty will be $232.2 million 

lower and land tax will be $328.7 million lower. Even after these reductions, revenue growth is expected to exceed 

expenses growth in each of the four years to 2022-23. 

Expenses are growing due to ongoing demand for health and education services, the delivery of social and economic 

infrastructure projects, job creation programs, and drought-relief expenditure. Government expenses in 2019-20 are 

forecast to be $83.3 billion, which is 3.7% higher than in 2018-19. Over the four years to 2022-23, expenses are forecast 

to increase by an average of 2.7% per year, which is below long-term average revenue growth of 5.6% p.a. Direct 

Government staffing costs, which comprise 41.1% of total expenses, will grow by 4.7% per year over the four years to 

2022-23. 

The Government expects an operating surplus of $802 million in 2018-19. Despite lower revenue expected from 

transfer duties and GST across the four years to 2022-23, the Budget is projecting average annual budget surpluses 

of $1.7 billion over this period.  

Net debt is projected to be negative $8.8 billion (that is, savings) at June 2019, an increase from the $8 billion in savings 

forecast in the 2019 Pre-election Budget Update. The improvement in savings (that is, in the net debt position) is largely 

due to better than anticipated market returns from the NSW Infrastructure Future Fund. Over the next four years 

however, net debt is projected to move from a savings position to a debt position and then to increase to $38.6 billion 

by June 2023 as NSW draws down on the proceeds from its asset recycling program to invest in new infrastructure. 

Table 3: General government fiscal position 

 
Unit of 

measure 
2018-19 
revised  

2019-20 
budget 

2020-21 
estimate 

2021-22 
estimate 

2022-23 
estimate 

Revenue $ billion 81.1 84.3 87.6 90.0 92.0 

Revenue growth per cent 0.6 3.9 3.9       2.7 2.2 

Expenses $ billion 80.3 83.3 86.4 88.0 89.4 

Expenses growth per cent 5.0 3.7 3.7 1.9 1.6 

Net operating balance $ million 802 1,016 1,227 2,002 2,599 

General borrowings $ billion 37.2 50.2 56.5 63.9 73.0 

Net debt $ million (8,818) 12,354 22,973 32,884 38,640 

% of GSP Per cent (1.4) 1.9 3.4 4.6 5.2 

Source: NSW Treasury 

NSW economic outlook 

The NSW economy is benefiting from the state’s diverse range of industries, low interest rates, above-average 

population growth and strong public-sector investment. A weakening housing market and subdued consumer spending 

has seen slower state growth in the past year. Drought conditions have weighed on incomes in the agriculture sector 

and in the regions affected by drought. 

The 2019-20 Budget forecasts that real NSW Gross State Product (GSP) will slow from 2.6% p.a. in 2017-18 to 2.25% 

p.a. in 2018-19 and 2019-20 (see table 4 and chart 3). This is expected to be followed by a slight acceleration to 2.5% 

p.a. growth in each of the three years to 2022-23. Public sector demand is expected to remain a source of strength for 

the economy, due to the roll-out of the National Disability Insurance Scheme and the Government’s infrastructure 

program. Public sector investment is expected to contribute ½ a percentage point per year to economic growth over 

the two years to 2020-21. This is expected to help offset the downturn in residential construction and bolster overall 

employment in the construction industry and its local supply chains. 

http://www.aigroup.com.au/
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Local household spending is likely to remain constrained in 2019-20 due to soft consumer sentiment, slow incomes 

growth, uneven wealth growth (the so-called ‘wealth effect’ as house prices fall) and relatively high household 

indebtedness. Looking ahead, stronger income growth, a stabilisation in housing market conditions and fiscal and 

monetary policy stimulus is expected to see consumption growth improve in 2020-21, with an acceleration in growth in 

2020-21 and 2022-23. 

Reflecting the slower economic outlook, the NSW government expects employment to grow by 3.25% p.a. rate in 2018-

19, which is slightly slower than the current growth rate of 3.6% p.a. (May, trend) but well above jobs growth being 

experienced in other states. The Budget then forecasts employment growth to slow to 1.5% p.a. in 2019-20 and 1.25% 

p.a. in each of the three years to 2022-23. The unemployment rate in NSW is currently close to its lowest level in over 

four decades, at 4.4% (May, trend). The unemployment rate is forecast stay under 5% over the forward estimates (chart 

3), despite jobs growth but ongoing strong population growth and higher rates of labour force participation. With the 

state’s labour market remaining relatively tight, wage growth is expected to accelerate modestly, from 2.5% in 2018-19 

and 2019-20 to 3.0% in 2021-22 and 2022-23 (table 4). 

The Budget highlights an increasing set of risks to the national and NSW economy arising from the global economic 

outlook and from the local housing market cycle. Specific risks noted in the Budget include: 

• Continued trade tensions between the United States and China which may lead China to respond to an increasing 

current account deficit by curtailing outbound tourism and international education, which would temper the outlook 

for NSW services export growth; 

• Slowing construction activity and cautious spending by consumers; and 

• A smaller than expected response by households to lower interest rate expectations. 

 

Chart 3: Forecasts of NSW and Australia real GSP 

 

Source: NSW Treasury. 
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Table 4: NSW State Budget economic forecasts (a) 

% 
2017-18 

actual 
2018-19 
forecast 

2019-20 
forecast 

2020-21 
forecast 

2021-22 
projection 

2022-23 
projection 

Real gross state product 2.6 2.25 2.25 2.50 2.50 2.50 

Real state final demand 3.4 2.50 2.50 2.50 .. .. 

Employment 3.2 3.25 1.50 1.25 1.25 1.25 

Unemployment rate (b) 4.8 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 

Consumer price index  2.0 1.75 2.00 2.00 2.25 2.50 

Wage price index  2.1 2.50 2.50 2.75 3.00 3.00 

Population (c) 1.5 1.70 1.60 1.50 1.50 1.50 

Sources: Australian Bureau of Statistics; NSW Treasury. Notes: (a) Unless otherwise stated, all figures are annual percentage changes. (b) Annual 

average, per cent. (c) Per cent change through the year to 30 June. 

Table 5: Australian full-year growth rates and government forecasts 

RBA, SoMP (May 2019) 
Dec 18 

e 
Jun 19 

f 
Jun 20 

f 
Jun 21 

f 
  

GDP, % change p.a., year end 2.3 1.7 2.7 2.8   

Unemployment rate, %, year end 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.8   

Inflation (CPI), % change p.a., year end 1.8 1.7 2.0 2.1   

Wages (WPI), % change p.a., year end 2.4 2.4 2.5 2.6   

Treasury, Federal Budget 2019-20 (Apr 2019) 
2017-18 

e 
18-19 

f 
19-20 

f 
20-21 

f 
21-22 

p 
22-23 

p 

GDP, % change p.a., year average 2.8 2.25 2.75 2.75 3.0 3.0 

Employment growth, % p.a., year end 2.7 2.0 1.75 1.75 1.5 1.5 

Unemployment rate, %, year end 5.4 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 

Inflation (CPI), % change p.a., year end 2.1 1.5 2.25 2.5 2.5 2.5 

Wages (WPI), % change p.a., year end 2.1 2.5 2.75 3.25 3.5 3.5 

Terms of trade, % change p.a., year end 1.9 4.0 -5.25 -4.75 - - 

e = estimate. f = forecast. p = projection. Sources: ABS various data; RBA Statement on Monetary Policy (SoMP), latest quarter; Australian 

Treasury, Federal Budget 2019-20 (April 2019). 

  

http://www.aigroup.com.au/


 

www.aigroup.com.au     10 

 

Table 6: Industry share of output, NSW and Australia, 2017-18 

Industry shares of output, 2017-18 NSW Australia 

Agriculture 1.8 2.5 

Mining 3.0 7.6 

Manufacturing 5.4 5.8 

Utilities 2.0 2.5 

Construction 7.2 7.8 

Wholesale Trade 4.1 3.9 

Retail Trade 4.3 4.3 

Hospitality 2.6 2.4 

Transport 4.9 4.6 

Information media 3.4 2.5 

Finance & Insurance 11.6 8.7 

Rental & Real Estate services 3.8 3.0 

Professional services 7.9 6.8 

Administrative services 3.7 3.2 

Public Administration 4.3 5.1 

Education 4.4 4.7 

Healthcare 6.0 7.0 

Arts & Recreation 0.8 0.8 

Personal & Other Services 1.7 1.8 

Ownership of dwellings 9.2 8.4 

Gross Value Added 92.0 93.2 

Taxes & subsidies 7.9 6.8 

Statistical discrepancy 0.2 0.0 

Gross State Product / Gross Domestic Product 100.0 100.0 

  Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics 
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